

BHARAT PENSIONERS'

(All India Federation of Pensioners' Associations) (Registered No. 2023 of 1962-63)

Member International Federation on Ageing. Montreal (Canada) 2/13-A - LGF Backside, Jangpura - 'A', New Delhi - 110 014 Mobile: 09868488199 | Telephone: 011-24376642

E-mail: bharatpensioner@gmail.com | Website: www.bharatpensioner.org

Correspondence Address: 410-A/411-A, Swaminarayan Avenue, Near A.E.C. Over Bridge, 132 ft. Ring Road, Naranpura, Ahmedabad - 380013. Ph.: (O) 079-27476566 | (M) +91 98790 90682 | E-mail: didimistry@gmail.com | Web: www.bdpa.in

No: BPS/BDPA(I)/VKGOSALIA/RJ/MED-2023

Dated 9th September, 2024

ESTABLISHED IN: 1955

To:

Shri Sandeep Sawarkar

REMINDER - I

Chief General Manager, BSNL, Gujarat Telecom Circle, 7th Floor, Telephone Bhavan, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad. 380009

Sub: Delay in payment of Medical Reimbursement though covering conveying approval given by your office and rejection the case by the O/o GMTD Rajkot on that ground– Case of Shri V.K. Gosalia, Retd. Sr TOA/TL O/O GMTD, Rajkot – HR No; 197309783.

Ref: District Secretary, Rajkot letter dated 26.07.2024

Respected Sir,

- 1. We enclose herewith copy of our letter dated 15.03.2023 on the captioned subject, wherein a Pensioner while on religious tour had to take medical treatment in a hospital known as "Himalayan Hospital" at Swami Ramnagar Dehradun 248014 (Uttarakhand State) which was BSNL Empanelled Hospital; being nearer to place of Pensioner's sickness, his family admitted him to the said hospital on 19.10.2019 at 11.00 AM and had submitted his case for medical reimbursement.
- 2. Sir, during the hospitalization; the Pensioner family conveyed the information to the office of the GMTD Rajkot and in turn officer of GMTD Dehradun visited the hospital and gave the required report. Thus the Pensioner completed the formalities as required by the Department.
- 3. Thereafter, Pensioner submitted his medical claim for the said treatment for Rs. 1, 37,703/- on 06.12.2019 (i.e. within prescribed time limit for submission of Medical Reimbursement Claim) under clear receipt to the office of the GMTD Rajkot.
- 4. As a routine, while considering the case some objection and queries were raised by the Administration vide No: AOTA/MR/Objection/2017-18/19 Dated 20.01.2020.
- 5. The case was discussed in a Medical Adalat on 24.04.2023 and it was decided to reopen the case and <u>your office vide letter No: GJCO-11/21(11)/11/2023/GJ-Estt.RCTT dated 21.07.2023 has conveyed the required approval for considering it as indoor treatment out of Circle.</u>

Sir, your office is kind enough to give approval for considering as emergent case and to process the case as indoor.

Sir, we regret to write that notwithstanding the required approval given by your office, the GMTD Rajkot has not considered the case and whenever the pensioner approached to Rajkot Office, he is informed that the case is in process.

We, therefore, request you to kindly cause necessary instruction for expeditious consideration of the long pending case of the Pensioner.

With regards,

Yours Sincerely,

(D.D. MISTRY) Encl: 1.
Secretary BSNL/PSU
Bharat Pensioner Samaj.

Copy to:

- 1. The CMD BSNL, New Delhi.
- 2. The Director HR, O/o CMD BSNL New Delhi.
- 3. The District Secretary, Rajkot
- 4. Shri S.C. Maheshwari, SG BPS New Delhi